

**Nos. 2021-1849, -1875**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

IDEKER FARMS, INC., ROBERT ADKINS, JR., ROBERT ADKINS, SR.,  
ESTATE OF BETTY ADKINS, ESTATE OF ROBERT ADKINS, SR., KEN  
ADKINS, dba Robert Adkins & Sons Partnership,  
GERALD SCHNEIDER, dba Buffalo Hollow Farms, Inc.,  
*Plaintiffs-Cross-Appellants,*

v.

LYNN BINDER, ELAINE BINDER, TODD BINDER, APRIL BINDER,  
TYLER BINDER, VALERIE BINDER, RICHARD BINDER, DUSTIN  
BINDER, DARWIN BINDER, dba Midwest Grain Co., EDDIE DREWES,  
ROBERT W. DREWES REVOCABLE TRUST, RITA K. DREWES  
REVOCABLE TRUST, DAVID DREWES, individually and, dba Drewes  
Farms, Inc., PATRICK NEWLON, dba Newlon Farms, Inc., DAVID  
NEWLON, dba D Double N Farms, Inc., JASON TAYLOR, BRAD TAYLOR,  
dba H.B.J. Farms, Inc., LYLE HODDE, dba Hodde & Sons Limited  
Partnership, STEVE CUNNINGHAM, Trustee of the Doris J. Cunningham  
and Steven K. Cunningham Declaration of Trust, GAIL CUNNINGHAM, dba  
Cunningham Farms, Inc., CHARLES GARST, individually and, dba Garst  
Farms, Inc., CONNIE GARST, dba Garst Farms, Inc., RON SCHNEIDER,  
MARY SCHNEIDER, *et al.,*  
*Plaintiffs,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

Appeals from the United States Court of Federal Claims  
No. 1:14-cv-00183-NBF (Hon. Nancy B. Firestone)

---

**CORRECTED *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF AMERICAN FARM  
BUREAU FEDERATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-CROSS-  
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL ON CROP-LOSS ISSUE**

---

David Y. Chung  
Elizabeth B. Dawson  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004-2595  
Phone: (202) 624-2587  
dchung@crowell.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST .....i  
STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....4  
ARGUMENT .....7  
I. Compensation Cannot Be “Just” Unless It Makes the  
Property Owner Whole.....7  
II. Just Compensation for a Taking of Cropland by a  
Single-Purpose Flood Must Include Actual Losses  
Incurred During the Stabilization of the Taking. ....9  
A. Farmers Cannot Be Made Whole If the Value of  
Crop Losses Sustained During the Period of  
Taking Is Unrecoverable.....12  
B. The Holding Below Creates Perverse Incentives  
for the Government. ....17  
CONCLUSION .....20  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ark. Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	8, 10, 16
<i>Ark. Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 736 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	4, 10
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	8
<i>Barnes v. United States</i> , 538 F.2d 865 (Ct. Cl. 1976) .....	10, 11
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	8
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	2
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	2
<i>Hughes v. State of Wash.</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967).....	9
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	1
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949).....	15
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pa.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	1
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	2

<i>Nat’l Food &amp; Beverage Co. v. United States</i> , 105 Fed. Cl. 679 (2012) .....	10
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) .....	2
<i>Ridge Line, Inc. v. United States</i> , 346 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	6, 10, 12
<i>United States v. 564.54 Acres of Land, More or Less, Situated in Monroe &amp; Pike Cntys., Pa.</i> , 441 U.S. 506 (1979) .....	5, 9, 12
<i>United States v. Commodities Trading Corp.</i> , 339 U.S. 121 (1950) .....	8
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945) .....	15
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943) .....	8
<i>In re Upstream Addicks &amp; Barker (Tex.) Flood-Control Reservoirs</i> , 146 Fed. Cl. 219 (2019) .....	9
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) .....	1
<b>U.S. Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	1, 2, 7, 8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
J. Nedelsky, <i>Private Property and the Limits of American Constitutionalism</i> 9 (1990) .....	7

Jason Clark, *Managing Soil and Soil Fertility After Flooding*  
(Aug. 26, 2020) ..... 15

Michael W. McConnell, *Contract Rights and Property Rights:  
A Case Study in the Relationship between Individual  
Liberties and Constitutional Structure*, 76 Cal. L. Rev. 267  
(1988)..... 7

N. Hamilton, *Farmer's Legal Guide to Production Contracts*,  
Univ. of Ark., The Nat'l Agric. Law Ctr., 3 (Jan. 1995)..... 15

U.S. Dep't of Agric., Econ. Research Serv., *Agriculture and  
its related industries provide 10.3 percent of U.S.  
employment* (Oct. 12, 2021) ..... 3

U.S. Dep't of Agric., Econ. Research Serv., *Commodity Costs  
and Returns: Corn production costs and returns per  
planted acre, excluding Government payments* (Oct. 1,  
2021)..... 13

U.S. Dep't of Agric., Econ. Research Serv., *What is  
agriculture's share of the overall U.S. economy?* (Oct. 15,  
2020)..... 3
